
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CIVIL AVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5087
ANSWERED ON:27.04.2000
AIR MISHAPS
UTTAMRAO DEORAO PATIL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of air mishaps took place during the last two years;

(b) the details thereof incident-wise;

(c) the number of incidents out of these took place due to the negligence on the part of pilots;

(d) the extent of loss of Government property and number of persons killed in such incidents; and

(e) the compensation paid to the dependents of the deceased?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV)

(a), (b),(c) and (d) There have been 8 accidents to Indian Civil registered aircraft during last two years from 1st April, 1998 to 31st March, 2000. Incident-wise details including probable causes of the accidents and number of persons killed are annexed. There is no significant loss to the Government property in these accidents.

(e) Compensation to the dependents of the deceased is paid by the concerned operator through their Insurance Company.

ANNEXURE

ACCIDENTS OCCURRED DURING THE PERIOD FROM 1ST APRIL, 1998 TO 31ST MARCH,2000

S. Date/ Aircraft Operator Fatal- Probable cause of mishap
No. Place      ities

1. 15.6.98    Cessna-152   Tata Nagar     2    Unintentional manoeuvre of
 Ranchi      VT-ELZ       Aviation Pvt.Ltd.       the  aircraft by the pilot
        leading to abrupt and
        uncontrolled dive caused
        the accident.

2. 30.6.98     Dornier      Indian Airlines  9    Accident was caused due to
 Cochin DO-228 partial detachment of its actuator forward bearing
        support fitting due non-installation of required
        hi-lok fasteners.

3. 1.11.98     Bell 206     Deccan Aviation  1    Accident occurred  due to
 Hyderabad helicopter ignorance of safety by a passenger after
        disembarking
        and walking into the danger zone of rotating tail rotor blades of the helicopter.

4. 15.3.99     Swati        Patna Flying   2    Investation Report is
 Patna       VT-STD       Club                    under examination by DGCA.


5. 29.3.99     Cheetah      J&K Govt.   Nil    Investigation Report is
 Gund Helicopter under examination.
 Valley      VT-EUI

6. 11.6.99     TB-20        IGRUA      4    Accident is under investi-
 Gazipur     VT-EAG                               gation.

7. 7.6.99      VT-GLM      Jaipur Gliding  Nil    Investigation Report is
 jaipur                  Club                under examination by DGCA.

8. 7.7.99      Boeing-727   Lufthansa Cargo 5    Accident is under investi-
 Kathmandu   VT-LCI       India Ltd.           gation by the Nepal
 (Nepal)        Aviation Authorities.
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